GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION & FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 50
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19" DECEMBER, 2017

ORGANIC FARMING

*50. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE Elfﬁf Uq AT FHedmoT

VZZERCEL
be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that farmers who have switched over to organic farming are experiencing lower yields in some States;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State-wise;

(c) whether the organic farmers in some States are suffering due to the influx of cheaper non-organic vegetable produce;
(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the measures taken by the Government to boost marketing of organic produce and incentivize organic farming, especially in Bihar?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
H¥ Td [HAET Heaor a87aaé (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 50 DUE FOR REPLY ON 19" DECEMBER, 2017.

(a) & (b): No Such reports have been received from states. Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has prescribed crop specific Package of Practices for organic farming to realize optimum yield. However, as per the Network Project on Organic Farming (NPOF) study, during the conversion period from inorganic to organic

(2-3 years) yield levels are expected to be low in the intensively cultivated areas.
(c) & (d): No such report has come to light.

(e): Government of India is providing assistance to farmers in all the states including Bihar for organic cultivation, certification, labeling, packing, transportation and marketing of organic produce under the scheme of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY). In addition, organic value chain development for organic products from production to marketing is promoted in North Eastern Region through Mission Organic Value Chain

Development (MOVCD).
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